

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of Bagmane Prime Office REIT pursuant to Securities and Exchange Board of India (Real Estate Investment Trusts) Regulations, 2014 as amended

**To The Board of Directors of
Bagmane Realty Investment Manager Private Limited
(acting in its capacity as manager of Bagmane Prime Office REIT)**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying unaudited consolidated financial results of Bagmane Prime Office REIT (the "Trust") and its subsidiaries (Trust and its subsidiaries together referred to as the "Group") for the quarter ended June 30, 2026 (the "Statement"), being submitted by Bagmane Realty Investment Manager Private Limited (acting in its capacity as manager of Bagmane Prime Office REIT) (the "Manager") pursuant to the requirement of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Real Estate Investment Trusts) Regulations, 2014, as amended, including any guidelines and circulars issued thereunder (together referred as the "REIT Regulations").
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Manager's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), specified under Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended, to the extent not contrary to the REIT Regulations, read with the REIT Regulations and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. The Statement has been approved by the Board of Directors of the Manager. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We have also performed procedures as required by regulation 13(5) of the REIT Regulations, as amended, to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:
 - a) Parent Entity
 - Bagmane Prime Office REIT
 - b) Subsidiaries
 - Bagmane Developers Private Limited
 - Bagmane Rio Private Limited
 - Bagmane Green Power LLP (converted to Bagmane Green Power Private Limited effective July 1, 2026)
5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34, to the extent not contrary to the REIT Regulations, read with the REIT Regulations and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the REIT Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed or that it contains any material misstatement.
6. We draw attention to Note 8 of the Statement, which describes the presentation/classification of "Unit Capital" as "Equity" in order to comply with the mandatory requirements of the relevant REIT Regulations, instead of the applicable requirements of Ind AS 32 - Financial Instruments: Presentation, specified under Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended. Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of this matter.

For S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm registration number: 101049W/E300004

SUDHIR
KUMAR
JAIN

Digitally signed by
SUDHIR KUMAR
JAIN
Date: 2026.08.11
19:55:57 +05'30'

per Sudhir Kumar Jain
Partner
Membership No.: 213157

UDIN: 26213157RYBOGF5051

Bengaluru
August 11, 2026

Bagmane Prime Office REIT
RN: IN/REIT/25-26/0007
Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended 30 June 2026
(All amounts are in INR million, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	Current quarter ended	Preceding quarter ended	Corresponding quarter ended	Previous year ended
	From 01 April 2026 to	From 01 Jan 2026 to	From 30 May 2025 to	From 30 May 2025 to
	30 June 2026	31 March 2026	30 June 2025	31 March 2026
	(Unaudited)	(Refer note 13 & 15)	(Refer note 14 & 15)	(Refer note 15)
	(Refer note 15)			
INCOME				
Revenue from operations	4,370.06	-	-	-
Other income	135.28	-	-	-
Total Income	4,505.34	-	-	-
EXPENSES				
Finance costs	375.82	-	-	-
Depreciation and amortization expenses	1,872.88	-	-	-
Other expenses	727.94	0.37	-	2.57
Total Expenses	2,976.64	0.37	-	2.57
Profit/(Loss) before tax	1,528.70	(0.37)	-	(2.57)
Tax expense:				
Current tax	841.08	-	-	-
Deferred tax	102.52	0.69	-	-
Total tax expenses	943.60	0.69	-	-
Profit/(Loss) for the period/quarter	585.10	(1.06)	-	(2.57)
Other comprehensive income for the period /quarter ('OCI')	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period/quarter (comprising profit/(loss) for the period and OCI)	585.10	(1.06)	-	(2.57)
Profit for the period/quarter				
Attributable to:				
- Owners of the parent	578.51	(1.06)	-	(2.57)
- Non-Controlling Interests	6.59	-	-	-
Other comprehensive income for the period/quarter				
Attributable to:				
- Owners of the parent	-	-	-	-
- Non-Controlling Interests	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period/quarter				
Attributable to:				
- Owners of the parent	578.51	(1.06)	-	(2.57)
- Non-Controlling Interests	6.59	-	-	-
Earnings per unit (Not annualised)				
- Basic and diluted (in Rs.) (Refer note 5)	0.29	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable

Bagmane Prime Office REIT**RN: IN/REIT/25-26/0007****Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended 30 June 2026***(All amounts are in INR million, unless otherwise stated)***Statement of Net Distributable Cash Flows (NDCF)****Computation of NDCF at Trust Level:**

Particulars	Current quarter ended From 01 April 2026 to 30 June 2026 (Unaudited) (Refer note 15)
Cash flows from operating activities of the Bagmane REIT	(0.09)
Add: Cash flows received from HoldCo/Asset SPV(s) which represent distributions of NDCF computed as per relevant framework	1,389.81
Add: Treasury income/ income from investing activities of the Bagmane REIT (interest income received from fixed deposit, any investment entities as defined in Regulation 18(5) of the REIT Regulations, tax refund, any other income in the nature of interest, profit on sale of mutual funds, investments, assets etc., dividend income etc., excluding any Ind AS adjustments. It is clarified that these amounts will be considered on a cash receipt basis)	-
Add: Proceeds from sale of real estate investments, real estate assets or shares of HoldCo/ Asset SPV(s) adjusted for the following:	-
(i) Applicable capital gains and other taxes	
(ii) Related debts settled or due to be settled from sale proceeds	
(iii) Directly attributable transaction costs	
(iv) Proceeds reinvested or planned to be reinvested as per Regulation 18(16)(d) of REIT Regulations or any other relevant provisions of the REIT Regulations	
Add: Proceeds from sale of real estate investments, real estate assets or sale of shares of HoldCo/ Asset SPV(s) not distributed pursuant to an earlier plan to re-invest as per Regulation 18(16)(d) of REIT Regulations or any other relevant provisions of the REIT Regulations, if such proceeds are not intended to be invested subsequently	-
Less: Finance cost on borrowings, as per the profit and loss account. The amortization of any transaction costs can be excluded provided such transaction costs have already been deducted while computing NDCF of previous period when such transaction costs were paid	(30.45)
Less: Debt repayment at the Bagmane REIT level (to include principal repayments as per scheduled equated monthly instalments except if refinanced through new debt including overdraft facilities and to exclude any debt repayments/ debt refinanced through new debt in any form or funds raised through issuance of units)	-
Less: Any reserve required to be created under the terms of, or pursuant to the obligations arising in accordance with, any:	
(i) loan agreement entered with financial institution; or	
(ii) terms and conditions, covenants or any other stipulations applicable to debt securities issued by the Bagmane REIT or any of its HoldCo/ Asset SPV(s); or	
(iii) terms and conditions, covenants or any other stipulations applicable to external commercial borrowings availed by the Bagmane REIT or any of its HoldCo/ Asset SPV(s); or	
(iv) agreement pursuant to which the Bagmane REIT operates or owns the real estate asset, or generates revenue or cashflows from such asset (such as, concession agreement, transmission services agreement, power purchase agreement, lease agreement, and any other agreement of a like nature, by whatever name called); or	
(v) statutory, judicial, regulatory, or governmental stipulations	-
Less: Any capital expenditure on existing assets owned/ leased by the Bagmane REIT, to the extent not funded by debt/ equity or from contractual reserves created in the earlier years	-
NDCF at Trust level	1,359.27
Add: Distribution from surplus cash reserves	3,741.10
NDCF at Trust level (including distribution from surplus cash reserves)	5,100.37

Note:

- The aforesaid statement is pursuant to guidance under Chapter 3 - Paragraph 3.19 of SEBI Master Circular No. SEBI/HO/DDHS-PoD-2/P/CIR/2025/99 dated July 11, 2025, as amended.
- The Board of Directors of the Manager to the Trust, in its meeting held on August 11, 2026, have declared distribution to Unitholders of Rs. 1.5000 per unit which aggregates to Rs. 5,100.00 million. The distributions of Rs. 1.5000 per unit comprises Rs. 0.1252 per unit in the form of interest and Rs. 1.3748 per unit in the form of dividend.
- Since the initial formation transactions, including issuance of unit capital and acquisition of subsidiaries by the Trust have been completed during the quarter ended June 30, 2026, the preparation and submission of the Statement of Net Distributable Cash Flows of the Trust are not applicable, for the periods upto March 31, 2026.

Bagmane Prime Office REIT**RN: IN/REIT/25-26/0007****Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended 30 June 2026***(All amounts are in INR million, unless otherwise stated)***Statement of Net Distributable Cash Flows (NDCF)****Computation of NDCF for HoldCo/SPVs:**

Particulars	Current quarter ended From 01 April 2026 to 30 June 2026 (Unaudited) (Refer note 15)
	BDPL
Cash flows from operating activities of HoldCo/SPVs	1,258.34
Add: Cash flows received from SPV(s) which represent distributions of NDCF computed as per relevant framework	292.25
Add: Treasury income/ income from investing activities of the SPV (interest income received from fixed deposit, tax refund, any other income in the nature of interest, profit on sale of mutual funds, investments, assets etc., dividend income etc., excluding any Ind AS adjustments. It is clarified that these amounts will be considered on a cash receipt basis)	78.33
Add: Proceeds from sale of real estate investments, real estate assets or shares of SPVs adjusted for the following:	-
(i) Applicable capital gains and other taxes	
(ii) Related debts settled or due to be settled from sale proceeds	
(iii) Directly attributable transaction costs	
(iv) Proceeds reinvested or planned to be reinvested as per Regulation 18(16)(d) of REIT Regulations or any other relevant provisions of the REIT Regulations	
Add: Proceeds from sale of real estate investments, real estate assets or shares of SPVs not distributed pursuant to an earlier plan to re-invest as per Regulation 18(16)(d) of REIT Regulations or any other relevant provisions of the REIT Regulations, if such proceeds are not intended to be invested subsequently	-
Less: Finance cost on borrowings, as per the profit and loss account excluding finance cost on any shareholder debt/loan from trust. The amortization of any transaction costs can be excluded provided such transaction costs have already been deducted while computing NDCF of previous period when such transaction costs were paid	(239.11)
Less: Debt repayment (to include principal repayments as per scheduled equated monthly instalments except if refinanced through new debt including overdraft facilities and to exclude any debt repayments/ debt refinanced through new debt, in any form or equity raise as well as repayment of any shareholder debt/ loan from Trust)	-
Less: any reserve required to be created under the terms of, or pursuant to the obligations arising in accordance with, any:	
(i). loan agreement entered with banks / financial institution from whom the Trust or any of its SPVs/ HoldCos have availed debt, or	
(ii). terms and conditions, covenants or any other stipulations applicable to debt securities issued by the Trust or any of its SPVs/ HoldCos, or	
(iii). terms and conditions, covenants or any other stipulations applicable to external commercial borrowings availed by the Trust or any of its SPVs/ HoldCos, or	
(iv). agreement pursuant to which the SPV/ HoldCo operates or owns the real estate asset, or generates revenue or cashflows from such asset (such as, concession agreement, transmission services agreement, power purchase agreement, lease agreement, and any other agreement of a like nature, by whatever name called); or	
(v). statutory, judicial, regulatory, or governmental stipulations	
	-
Less: Any capital expenditure on existing assets owned/ leased by the SPV or HoldCo, to the extent not funded by debt/ equity or from reserves created in the earlier years	-
NDCF for HoldCo/SPVs	1,389.81
Add: Distribution from surplus cash reserves (including HoldCo/SPVs distribution from surplus cash reserves)	3,741.10
NDCF for HoldCo/SPVs (including distribution from surplus cash reserves)	5,130.91
NDCF distributed for the period	
Till 30th June 2026	456.42
Subsequent to 30th June 2026	4,674.49
Total	5,130.91

Note:

1. The aforesaid statement is pursuant to guidance under Chapter 3 - Paragraph 3.19 of SEBI Master Circular No. SEBI/HO/DDHS-PoD-2/P/CIR/2025/99 dated July 11, 2025, as amended.

2. Cash flows received from SPVs represent distributions of NDCF computed as per relevant framework received from BGPL amounting to Rs. 209.95 million and BRPL amounting to Rs. 82.30 million. Further, distribution from surplus cash reserves includes Rs.199.96 million received by BDPL from BRPL.

3. Since the acquisition of HoldCo has been completed during the quarter ended June 30, 2026, the preparation and submission of the Statement of Net Distributable Cash Flows of the HoldCo is not applicable, for the periods upto March 31, 2026.

Bagmane Prime Office REIT**RN: IN/REIT/25-26/0007****Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended 30 June 2026***(All amounts are in INR million, unless otherwise stated)***Statement of Net Distributable Cash Flows (NDCF)****Computation of NDCF for HoldCo/SPVs:**

Particulars	Current quarter ended From 01 April 2026 to 30 June 2026 (Unaudited) (Refer note 15)	
	BGPL	BRPL
Cash flows from operating activities of HoldCo/SPVs	214.08	127.37
Add: Cash flows received from SPVs which represent distributions of NDCF computed as per relevant framework	-	-
Add: Treasury income/ income from investing activities of the SPV (interest income received from fixed deposit, tax refund, any other income in the nature of interest, profit on sale of mutual funds, investments, assets etc., dividend income etc., excluding any Ind AS adjustments. It is clarified that these amounts will be considered on a cash receipt basis)	-	1.93
Add: Proceeds from sale of real estate investments, real estate assets or shares of SPVs adjusted for the following:	-	-
(i) Applicable capital gains and other taxes		
(ii) Related debts settled or due to be settled from sale proceeds		
(iii) Directly attributable transaction costs		
(iv) Proceeds reinvested or planned to be reinvested as per Regulation 18(16)(d) of REIT Regulations or any other relevant provisions of the REIT Regulations		
Add: Proceeds from sale of real estate investments, real estate assets or shares of SPVs not distributed pursuant to an earlier plan to re-invest as per Regulation 18(16)(d) of REIT Regulations or any other relevant provisions of the REIT Regulations, if such proceeds are not intended to be invested subsequently	-	-
Less: Finance cost on borrowings, as per the profit and loss account excluding finance cost on any shareholder debt/loan from trust. The amortization of any transaction costs can be excluded provided such transaction costs have already been deducted while computing NDCF of previous period when such transaction costs were paid	-	(40.81)
Less: Debt repayment (to include principal repayments as per scheduled equated monthly instalments except if refinanced through new debt including overdraft facilities and to exclude any debt repayments/ debt refinanced through new debt, in any form or equity raise as well as repayment of any shareholder debt/ loan from Trust)	-	-
Less: any reserve required to be created under the terms of, or pursuant to the obligations arising in accordance with, any:		
(i). loan agreement entered with banks / financial institution from whom the Trust or any of its SPVs/ HoldCos have availed debt, or		
(ii). terms and conditions, covenants or any other stipulations applicable to debt securities issued by the Trust or any of its SPVs/ HoldCos, or		
(iii). terms and conditions, covenants or any other stipulations applicable to external commercial borrowings availed by the Trust or any of its SPVs/ HoldCos, or		
(iv). agreement pursuant to which the SPV/ HoldCo operates or owns the real estate asset, or generates revenue or cashflows from such asset (such as, concession agreement, transmission services agreement, power purchase agreement, lease agreement, and any other agreement of a like nature, by whatever name called); or		
(v). statutory, judicial, regulatory, or governmental stipulations	-	-
Less: Any capital expenditure on existing assets owned/ leased by the SPV , to the extent not funded by debt/ equity or from reserves created in the earlier years	(4.13)	-
NDCF for HoldCo/SPVs	209.95	88.49
Add: Distribution from surplus cash reserves	-	215.01
NDCF for HoldCo/SPVs (including distribution from surplus cash reserves)	209.95	303.50
NDCF distributed for the period		
Till 30th June 2026	209.95	-
Subsequent to 30th June 2026	-	282.26
Total	209.95	282.26

Note:

1. The aforesaid statement is pursuant to guidance under Chapter 3 - Paragraph 3.19 of SEBI Master Circular No. SEBI/HO/DDHS-PoD-2/P/CIR/2025/99 dated July 11, 2025, as amended.

2. BDPL holds 93% in BRPL and the balance 7% represents non-controlling interests. Hence, 93% of total distributions of BRPL is distributed to BDPL and considered for NDCF computation.

3. Since the acquisition of subsidiaries by the Trust has been completed during the quarter ended June 30, 2026, the preparation and submission of the Statement of Net Distributable Cash Flows of the SPVs is not applicable, for the periods upto March 31, 2026.

Bagmane Prime Office REIT**RN: IN/REIT/25-26/0007****Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended 30 June 2026***(All amounts are in INR million, unless otherwise stated)***Statement of Net Borrowings Ratio**

Particulars	As at 30 June 2026 (Unaudited)				
	Bagmane REIT	BDPL	BGPL	BRPL	Total
Borrowings (A) (refer note 1 below)	10,030.45	9,260.88	-	4,045.91	23,337.24
Deferred payments [B]	-	-	-	-	-
Cash and Cash Equivalents [C] (refer note 2 below)	1,591.61	5,023.68	422.10	395.51	7,432.90
Aggregate Borrowings and Deferred payments net of Cash and Cash Equivalents [D=A+B-C]	8,438.84	4,237.20	(422.10)	3,650.40	15,904.34
Value of REIT Assets [E] (refer note 3 below)	-	3,77,286.90	7,617.90	19,064.70	4,03,969.50
Net Borrowings Ratio [D/E]					3.94%

Notes:

1 Borrowings = Long-term borrowings + Short-term borrowings. Refer below for details of borrowings as at June 30, 2026:

Particulars	Bagmane REIT	BDPL	BGPL	BRPL	Total
Borrowings					
Term loan from Bajaj Housing Finance Limited	8,024.33	-	-	-	8,024.33
Term loan from ICICI Bank Limited	-	-	-	3,531.00	3,531.00
Term loan from HDFC Bank Limited	-	6,562.09	-	-	6,562.09
Term loan from Indian Overseas Bank	-	1,107.01	-	-	1,107.01
Term loan from Canara Bank	-	430.19	-	-	430.19
Term loan from Federal Bank LTD.	-	1,161.59	-	-	1,161.59
Overdraft from Bajaj Housing Finance Limited	2,006.12	-	-	-	2,006.12
Overdraft from ICICI Bank Limited	-	-	-	514.91	514.91
Total	10,030.45	9,260.88	-	4,045.91	23,337.24

2 Cash and cash equivalents are as per Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013.

3 The Value of REIT assets has been determined based on the latest available valuation report as at December 31, 2025 by the valuer appointed under the REIT Regulations.

4 The above statement of Net Borrowings ratio is as per computation prescribed under Chapter 4, paragraph 4.6.5 to SEBI Master circular no. SEBI/HO/DDHS-PoD-2/P/CIR/2025/99 dated 11 July 2025.

5 Since the Trust has acquired subsidiaries during the current quarter ended June 30, 2026, the Statement of Net Borrowings Ratio for the periods upto March 31, 2026 have not been furnished. Also, refer note 15.

Statement of Additional Disclosure of Ratios

Particulars	Current quarter ended
	From 01 April 2026 to
	30 June 2026
	(Unaudited) (Refer note 15)
Debt equity ratio (a)	0.07
Debt service coverage ratio (b)	1.15
Interest service coverage ratio (c)	12.17
Asset cover available ratio (d)	17.31
Total debts to total assets ratio (e)	0.06
Net Worth i.e.: Unitholders funds (in INR Million) (f)	3,39,792.72
Distribution per unit (in INR) (g)	1.50
Net operating income (in INR Million) (h)	3,951.32
Net profit margin percent (i)	12.99%
Current ratio (j)	0.72

Notes:

1. The above statement of Additional Disclosure of Ratios is as prescribed under Chapter 4, paragraph 4.18.2(a) to SEBI Master circular no. SEBI/HO/DDHS-PoD-2/P/CIR/2025/99 dated 11 July 2025.

2. Since the Trust has acquired subsidiaries during the current quarter ended June 30, 2026, the Statement of Additional Disclosure of Ratios for the periods upto March 31, 2026 have not been furnished. Also, refer note 15.

3. The formulae for computation of the above-mentioned ratios on consolidated basis are as follows:

a) Debt equity ratio = Total borrowings (i.e., Long-term borrowings + Short-term borrowings) / Total Equity (i.e., Unit Capital + Other equity + Non-controlling interest - Distribution-Repayment of Capital)

b) Debt Service Coverage Ratio = Earnings before finance costs, depreciation, amortisation and tax expenses / [Finance cost (net of capitalisation and excluding interest on lease deposit and interest on lease liability) + Principal repayments made during the period (net of proceeds from borrowings)]

c) Interest Service Coverage Ratio = Earnings before finance costs, depreciation, amortisation and tax expenses / Finance cost (net of capitalisation and excluding interest on lease deposit and interest on lease liability)

d) Asset cover ratio = Value of REIT Assets (i.e., value determined based on the latest available valuation report by the valuer appointed under the REIT Regulations) / Total borrowings (i.e., Long-term borrowings + Short-term borrowings)

e) Total debts to total assets ratio = Total borrowings (i.e., Long-term borrowings + Short-term borrowings) / Total assets (i.e., Current Assets + Non Current Assets)

f) Net Worth i.e.: Unitholders funds = Unit Capital + Other equity - Distribution-Repayment of Capital

g) Distribution per unit = Total distribution / Number of units

h) Net operating income (i.e., Segment results) = Revenue from operations (i.e., Segment revenue) - Direct operating expenses (refer Segment Information for details)

i) Net profit margin percent = Profit after tax / Total income

j) Current ratio = Current Assets / Current liabilities

Bagmane Prime Office REIT

RN: IN/REIT/25-26/0007

Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended 30 June 2026

(All amounts are in INR million, unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results

- 1 The unaudited consolidated financial results of Bagmane Prime Office REIT (the "Trust" or "Bagmane REIT") and its subsidiaries namely Bagmane Developers Private Limited ("BDPL" or "HoldCo"), Bagmane Rio Private Limited ("BRPL") and Bagmane Green Power LLP (converted to Bagmane Green Power Private Limited effective July 1, 2026) ("BGPL"), (the Trust and its subsidiaries together referred to as the "Group"), has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), specified under Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended, to the extent not contrary to Securities and Exchange Board of India (Real Estate Investment Trusts) Regulations, 2014, as amended, including any guidelines and circulars issued thereunder (together referred as the "REIT Regulations") and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.
- 2 The unaudited consolidated financial results of the Trust were reviewed by the Audit Committee of Bagmane Realty Investment Manager Private Limited (the "Manager") and approved by the Board of Directors of the Manager at its meeting held on August 11, 2026.

3 Other income

Particulars	Current quarter ended	Preceding quarter ended	Corresponding quarter ended	Previous year ended
	From 01 April 2026 to	From 01 Jan 2026 to	From 30 May 2025 to	From 30 May 2025 to
	30 June 2026	31 March 2026	30 June 2025	31 March 2026
	(Unaudited)	(Refer note 13 & 15)	(Refer note 14 & 15)	(Refer note 15)
	(Refer note 15)			
Interest income from:				
Bank deposits	32.97	-	-	-
Income tax refund	71.76	-	-	-
Security deposits	26.19	-	-	-
Miscellaneous income	4.36	-	-	-
Total	135.28	-	-	-

4 Other expenses

Particulars	Current quarter ended	Preceding quarter ended	Corresponding quarter ended	Previous year ended
	From 01 April 2026 to	From 01 Jan 2026 to	From 30 May 2025 to	From 30 May 2025 to
	30 June 2026	31 March 2026	30 June 2025	31 March 2026
	(Unaudited)	(Refer note 13 & 15)	(Refer note 14 & 15)	(Refer note 15)
	(Refer note 15)			
Rates and taxes	1.36	-	-	-
Property management fees (refer note 6)	137.29	-	-	-
Investment management fees (refer note 6)	8.02	-	-	-
Property tax	81.93	-	-	-
Rent	0.55	-	-	-
Repairs and maintenance				
- building	213.21	-	-	-
- others	41.02	-	-	-
Power and fuel	80.66	-	-	-
Legal and professional fees *	47.59	-	-	-
Audit fees	4.83	0.36	-	1.56
Registration fees	-	0.01	-	0.01
Membership fees	10.69	-	-	-
Trustee Fees	0.45	-	-	1.00
Allowance for credit loss	49.59	-	-	-
Advertisement and business promotion	2.72	-	-	-
Travel and conveyance	0.22	-	-	-
Insurance	3.55	-	-	-
Communication costs	0.28	-	-	-
Corporate social responsibility expenses	42.99	-	-	-
Miscellaneous expenses	0.99	-	-	-
	727.94	0.37	-	2.57
* Net of Project development fees capitalised (refer note 6)	35.11	-	-	-

5 Earnings Per Unit ("EPU"):

Basic EPU is calculated by dividing the profits for the period/quarter attributable to unit holder of the Trust by the weighted average number of units outstanding during the period/quarter. Diluted EPU is calculated by dividing the profits for the period/quarter attributable to unit holders of the Trust by the weighted average number of units outstanding during the period/quarter plus the weighted average number of units that would be issued on conversion of all the dilutive potential units into unit capital.

Particulars	Current quarter ended	Preceding quarter ended	Corresponding quarter ended	Previous year ended
	From 01 April 2026 to	From 01 Jan 2026 to	From 30 May 2025 to	From 30 May 2025 to
	30 June 2026	31 March 2026	30 June 2025	31 March 2026
	(Unaudited)	(Refer note 13 & 15)	(Refer note 14 & 15)	(Refer note 15)
	(Refer note 15)			
Profit after tax for the period/quarter	578.51			
Weighted average number of units (Basic and Diluted)	2,01,75,82,418	Refer note 1 below	Refer note 1 below	Refer note 1 below
Earnings Per Unit (not annualised)				
- Basic and Diluted (in Rs.)	0.29			

Note 1: The Trust has not issued any units till March 31, 2026. Therefore the disclosures in respect of Earnings per unit is not applicable for the periods upto March 31, 2026.

Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results

6 Manager Fees

The details of Manager Fees are as below:

1. Investment Management Fees

Pursuant to the Investment Management Agreement dated May 30, 2025, as amended, the Manager is entitled to fees @ 0.5% (exclusive of applicable taxes) of Net Distributable Cash Flows ('NDCF'). The fees is paid to the Manager in consideration of undertaking management of the Trust and the Trust's fund and to render investment management services to the Trust.

2. Property Management Fees

Pursuant to the Project Management and Support Services Agreement dated April 30, 2024, as amended, the Manager is entitled to a fee of 3.5% (exclusive of applicable taxes) of the income derived from the leasing activities. The fees is paid to the Manager in consideration of the property management services offered by the Manager to the Trust's SPVs.

3. Project Development Fees

Pursuant to the Development Management Agreement dated December 12, 2025, as amended, the Manager is entitled to Rs. 400 per sq. ft. (exclusive of applicable taxes) of the leasable area of project under development, which shall be escalated at 5% per annum. The fees is paid to the Manager in consideration of the project development services offered by the Manager to the Trust's SPVs.

Since the issuance of Units and acquisition of subsidiaries by the Trust have been completed during the current quarter ended June 30, 2026, the Manager Fees in the current quarter represent fees for the period from May 8, 2026 (acquisition date) to June 30, 2026. There are no changes during the period in the methodology for computation of fees paid to Manager.

- 7 On May 14, 2026, the units of the Trust are listed on Bombay Stock Exchange ('BSE') and National Stock Exchange ('NSE'). As part of initial public offer (IPO), the Trust has issued 340.50 million units at a price of Rs.100 per unit aggregating to Rs.34,050 million, consisting of a fresh issuance of 239.00 million units aggregating to Rs. 23,900 million and an offer for sale of 101.50 million units aggregating to Rs.10,150 million. Details of utilisation of proceeds of the IPO are as follows:

Objects of the fresh issue as per final offer document	Proposed Utilisation	Actual utilisation upto June 30, 2026	Unutilised amount as at June 30, 2026
Part funding of acquisition by Bagmane Developers Private Limited of Luxor@Bagmane Capital Tech Park	14,200.00	14,200.00	-
Part funding of acquisition by Bagmane Developers Private Limited of 93.00% of the issued and paid up equity share capital of Bagmane Rio Private Limited	8,200.00	8,200.00	-
General purposes	717.00	600.00	117.00
Offer expenses relating to fresh issue of units as part of IPO	783.00	4.00	779.00
Total	23,900.00	23,004.00	896.00

- 8 The Trust has only one class of Units. Each Unit represents an undivided beneficial interest in the Trust. Each holder of Units is entitled to one vote per Unit. The Unitholders have the right to receive at least 90% of the Net Distributable Cash Flows of the Trust at least once in every six months in each financial year in accordance with the REIT Regulations. The Board of Directors of the Manager approves distributions to Unitholders. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of Units held by the Unitholders. The Trust declares and pays distributions in Indian Rupees.

Under the provisions of the REIT Regulations, Bagmane REIT is required to distribute to Unitholders not less than 90% of the net distributable cash flows of Bagmane REIT for each financial year. Accordingly, a portion of the the Unitholders funds contains a contractual obligation of the Trust to pay cash to the Unitholders. Thus, in accordance with the requirements of Ind AS 32 - Financial Instruments: Presentation, the Unit Capital should have been classified as compound financial instrument which contains both equity and liability components.

However, under the provisions of the REIT Regulations, for the purpose of preparation of financial information under the REIT Regulations, Unit Capital shall be considered as equity and the distribution to Unitholders which is in the nature of repayment of capital shall be shown as a negative amount on the face of the Balance Sheet as a separate line item 'Distribution – Repayment of Capital' under the sub-heading 'Equity' under the heading 'Equity and Liabilities'.

In order to comply with the aforesaid provisions of the REIT Regulations, Bagmane REIT has presented/classified its Unit Capital as Equity. Consistent with Unit Capital being classified as Equity, the distributions to Unitholders is presented under Equity and not as finance cost. In line with the above, the dividend payable to Unitholders is recognised as liability when the distributions are approved by the Board of Directors of the Manager.

- 9 During the quarter ended June 30, 2026:

(a) Pursuant to the Share Acquisition Agreements and the Other Investors Securities Acquisition Agreements, the Bagmane REIT has acquired 100.00% of the securities of Bagmane Developers Private Limited ('BDPL') (which presently holds 100.00% of SPV, Bagmane Greenpower LLP ('BGLLP')), held by Sponsor and other investors, by issue of 3,161 million units of the Trust for an aggregate value of Rs. 316,100 million (comprising of Rs. 303,500 million towards acquisition of equity shares of BDPL and Rs. 12,600 million towards acquisition of debentures of BDPL).

(b) Further, the Bagmane REIT through BDPL acquired 93.00% of the issued and paid-up equity share capital held by Sponsor, Raja Bagmane and Nagamani Raja in Bagmane Rio Private Limited ('BRPL'), for consideration aggregating to Rs. 13,000 million (including utilisation of the proceeds of fresh issue of initial offer of the units of the Trust amounting to Rs. 8,200 million) and transaction cost of Rs. 1.95 million.

(c) Further, the Bagmane REIT through BDPL acquired 100% of the Luxor @ Bagmane Tech Park from Bagmane Constructions Private Limited ('BCPL') for a consideration of Rs. 17,750 million (including utilisation of the proceeds of fresh issue of initial offer of the units of the Trust amounting to Rs. 14,200 million) and transaction cost of Rs. 614.92 million.

10 Asset Acquisition

During the quarter ended June 30, 2026, the Trust entered into Share Purchase Agreements with shareholders of SPVs for acquisition of equity interest in exchange for units of the Trust. The management has applied the optional concentration test, under Ind AS 103, and concluded that the acquired set of activities and assets is not a business because substantially all of the fair value of the gross assets acquired is concentrated in investment properties and related assets, with similar risk characteristics. Accordingly, the acquisition has been accounted for as an asset acquisition.

The management has identified and recognised the individual identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed and non controlling interests thereon and allocated the purchase consideration to the individual identifiable assets and liabilities on the basis of their relative fair values at the date of acquisition.

The allocated value of the identifiable assets and liabilities of the SPVs as at the date of acquisition (i.e., May 08, 2026) were:

Particulars	Amount
Total Assets (A)	3,97,675.48
Total Liabilities (B)	61,830.12
Net Assets (A-B)	3,35,845.36
Attributable to owners of the Parent	3,34,866.87
Attributable to Non-Controlling Interests	978.49

Bagmane Prime Office REIT

RN: IN/REIT/25-26/0007

Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended 30 June 2026

(All amounts are in INR million, unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results

- 12** The unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2026 have been subjected to review by Statutory Auditors of Bagmane REIT and they have issued an unmodified report on the above results.
- 13** The figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2026 are the derived figures between the audited figures in respect of the period from May 30, 2025 to March 31, 2026 and the year-to-date figures from May 30, 2025 to December 31, 2025, which were subject to audit.
- 14** The figures for the period from May 30, 2025 to June 30, 2025 as reported in these financial results have been approved by the Board of Directors of the Manager but have not been subjected to audit or limited review.
- 15** The Trust was incorporated on May 30, 2025. During the quarter ended June 30, 2026, the Trust has prepared its unaudited consolidated financial results for the first time, following the acquisition of certain entities as its subsidiaries during the current quarter (refer note 10). Accordingly, the current quarter's unaudited consolidated financial results comprise the financial information of the Trust for the period upto the acquisition date, and the financial information of the Trust and its subsidiaries from the acquisition date. Consequently, the comparative financial information presented for the periods up to March 31, 2026, represent solely the standalone financial information of the Trust and are not comparable with the current quarter's consolidated financial information.

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Bagmane Realty Investment Manager Private Limited
(acting in its capacity as Manager to Bagmane Prime Office REIT)

**ADITYA
BAGMA
NE**

Digitally signed
by ADITYA BAGMANE
Date: 2026.08.11
19:12:09 +05'30'

Aditya Bagmane
Director
DIN:07184524

**RICHARD
HUGH
ANDREW**

Digitally signed
by RICHARD
HUGH ANDREW
Date: 2026.08.11
19:14:06 +05'30'

Richard Hugh Andrew
Chief Executive Officer

**SHASHAN
K
BAGMANE**

Digitally signed
by SHASHANK
BAGMANE
Date: 2026.08.11
19:12:45 +05'30'

Shashank Bagmane
Director
DIN:09836805

**Venkatesh
Ranganath
h P**

Digitally signed
by Venkatesh
Ranganath P
Date: 2026.08.11
19:13:23 +05'30'

Venkatesh Ranganath P
Company Secretary
Membership No. A37567

**Ashay
Shailesh
Shah**

Digitally signed
by Ashay
Shailesh Shah
Date: 2026.08.11
19:14:53 +05'30'

Ashay S Shah
Chief Financial Officer

Place: Bengaluru
Date: August 11, 2026